TEKNOLOGI
@ ks

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE
& POLICY STUDIES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EMPLOYEE COMMITMENT AT JABATAN HAL EHWAL
AGAMA ISLAM NEGERI SABAH IN KENINGAU:
A STUDY ON PERMANENT AND CONTRACT STAFF

HASLINEH BINTI HARIMIN
2007129339

(DECEMBER 2008- NOVEMBER 2009)



DECLARATION
I hereby declare that the work contained in this research proposal is my own expect those

which have been duly identified and acknowledged.

Signed

Name: HASLINEH BINTI HARIMIN
Matric No: 2007129339



ABSTRACT

This study examined commitment levels of two groups of staffs; permanent staffs and
contract staffs at Jabatan Hal Ehwal Agama Islam Negeri Sabah in Keningau, Sabah. The
respondent includes 54 staff where 27 respondents are permanent staffs and 27 of
respondents are contract staffs. The focus was on organizational commitment by using
Allen’s (1991) Three-Component Model of OC. Affective commitment refers to the
employee’s emotional attachment to the organization. Employees with strong affective
commitment remain with the organization because they want to do so. Continuance
commitment refers to the extent to which the employee perceives that leaving the
organization will be costly. Employees with strong continuance commitment remain because
they have to do so. Finally, normative commitment refers to the employee’s feelings of
obligation to the organization and the belief that staying is the ‘right thing’ to do. The
purpose was to determine the level of organizational commitment between two groups of
staffs and to investigate if the work status associates with the level of organizational
commitment. Findings indicated that both groups of employees did vary in commitment

levels to various types of organizational commitment.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: Introduction
Introduction
Problem Statement

1.1
12
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Research Objectives

Scope of the Study
Significant of the Study

Definition of Terms/Concepts

CHAPTER 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.1

2.2

Literature Review

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.14
243
2.1.6
2.1.7
2.1.8
2.19
2.10

2.11

2.12

Introduction

Today's mixed workforce

Organizational commitment

Definition of commitment

Job commitment

The dependent variablesi4

Organizational commitment among different work status
Level of commitment: core and contract employee
Nature of work

Historical perspective of commitment research
Commitments antecedents:

2.11.1: Affective commitment

2.11.2: Continuance commitment

2.11.3: Normative commitment

Commitment antecedents: implications for core

and contract employees27

Conceptual Framework

S W L kN

11
13

16
17

21

22

26
26

30



LIST OF TABLE:

Table 4.1: Reliability test

Table 4.2: Respondent’s profile

Table 4.3: Affective commitment frequency
Table 4.4: Continuance commitment frequency
Table 4.5: Normative commitment frequency
Table 4.6: Organizational commitment frequency

Table 4.7: Chi-Square Tests

36

37

39

41

42

45

46

vi



