

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EMPLOYEE COMMITMENT AT JABATAN HAL EHWAL AGAMA ISLAM NEGERI SABAH IN KENINGAU:
A STUDY ON PERMANENT AND CONTRACT STAFF

HASLINEH BINTI HARIMIN 2007129339

(DECEMBER 2008- NOVEMBER 2009)

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work contained in this research proposal is my own expect those which have been duly identified and acknowledged.

Signed

Name: HASLINEH BINTI HARIMIN

Matric No: 2007129339

ABSTRACT

This study examined commitment levels of two groups of staffs; permanent staffs and contract staffs at Jabatan Hal Ehwal Agama Islam Negeri Sabah in Keningau, Sabah. The respondent includes 54 staff where 27 respondents are permanent staffs and 27 of respondents are contract staffs. The focus was on organizational commitment by using Allen's (1991) Three-Component Model of OC. Affective commitment refers to the employee's emotional attachment to the organization. Employees with strong affective commitment remain with the organization because they want to do so. Continuance commitment refers to the extent to which the employee perceives that leaving the organization will be costly. Employees with strong continuance commitment remain because they have to do so. Finally, normative commitment refers to the employee's feelings of obligation to the organization and the belief that staying is the 'right thing' to do. The purpose was to determine the level of organizational commitment between two groups of staffs and to investigate if the work status associates with the level of organizational commitment. Findings indicated that both groups of employees did vary in commitment levels to various types of organizational commitment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHA	PTER 1	: Introduction		
1.1	Introd	uction	1	
1.2	Problem Statement			
1.3	Resea	rch Objectives	2 5 tts 5 tts 6 & Conceptual Framework 8 force 8 mitment 9 ttment 11 13 bles14 mitment among different work status nt: core and contract employee 17 19 te of commitment research edents: mmitment 22	
1.4	Scope of the Study			
1.5	Significant of the Study		5	
1.6	Defin	6		
СНА	PTER 2	2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework		
2.1	Litera	Literature Review		
	2.1.1	Introduction	8	
	2.1.2	Today's mixed workforce	8	
	2.1.3	Organizational commitment	9	
	2.1.4	Definition of commitment	11	
	2.1.5	Job commitment	13	
	2.1.6	The dependent variables14		
	2.1.7	Organizational commitment among different work status	16	
	2.1.8	Level of commitment: core and contract employee	17	
	2.1.9	Nature of work	19	
	2.10	Historical perspective of commitment research	21	
	2.11	Commitments antecedents:		
		2.11.1: Affective commitment	22	
		2.11.2: Continuance commitment	26	
		2.11.3: Normative commitment	26	
	2.12	Commitment antecedents: implications for core		
		and contract employees27		
2.2	Conceptual Framework		30	

LIST OF TABLE:

Table 4.1: Reliability test	36
Table 4.2: Respondent's profile	37
Table 4.3: Affective commitment frequency	39
Table 4.4: Continuance commitment frequency	41
Table 4.5: Normative commitment frequency	42
Table 4.6: Organizational commitment frequency	45
Table 4.7: Chi-Square Tests	46